as they provide productive resources into the formally disadvantaged communities, decrease the 

levels of the very high unemployment rates and that small to medium businesses provide for over 

50% of the gross domestic products of many economies including the developed world, and that 

two million four hundred thousand (2 400 000) small to medium businesses operate in South Africa 

despite the high failure rates and that small to medium businesses are the pivot and provide support 

to the economic growth of the country and great employment creators that contribute to the